

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**WILLIAM THOMAS ZEIGLER,  
JR.**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

**Appellee.**

**Case No. SC16-1498**

**ON APPEAL FROM  
THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA**

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

**PAMELA JO BONDI  
ATTORNEY GENERAL**

**VIVIAN SINGLETON  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Fla. Bar No. 728071**

**Office of the Attorney General  
444 Seabreeze Blvd., 5th Floor  
Daytona Beach, Florida 32118**

**Primary E-Mail:**

**capapp@myfloridalegal.com**

**Secondary E-Mail:**

**vivian.singleton@myfloridalegal.com**

**(386)238-4990**

**(386)226-0457 (FAX)**

**COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PAGE#**

**CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....1

RULING ON LAST DNA MOTION .....4

CURRENT DNA CLAIM .....6

TRIAL COURT ORDER.....16

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....19

ARGUMENT .....20

    a. Modern DNA Testing on Zeigler’s Clothing Is Not Likely to Create Reasonable Doubt as to Zeigler’s Guilt. (restated).....24

    b. Testing of Blood Stains on Eunice’s Clothing Would Not Create Reasonable Doubt as to Zeigler’s Guilt. (restated). .....27

    c. DNA on Perry Edwards Sr.’s Clothing Is Not Highly Likely to Create Reasonable Doubt as to Zeigler’s Guilt (restated).....28

    d. DNA on Perry Edwards Sr.’s Fingernails Are Not Highly Likely to Create Reasonable Doubt as to Zeigler’s Guilt. (restated).....29

    e. DNA on the Interiors of the Saturday Night Special Guns is Not Highly Likely to Create Reasonable Doubt as to Zeigler’s Guilt. (restated). .....30

        I. Zeigler has not Established that the Evidence He Seeks to Test is Authentic. (restated). .....31

II. Zeigler Has Not Established a Right to Re-test Evidence Using “New Technology.” (restated). .....32

III. Collateral Estoppel Bars Zeigler’s Testing Requests. (restated).....33

IV. Whether the Court Below Erred in Holding That Discovery was Unavailable. (restated).....35

CONCLUSION .....37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....38

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....39

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Brown v. Sec'y for Dep't of Corr.*,  
530 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2008) ..... 9

**STATE CASES**

*Hendrix v. State*,  
908 So. 2d 412 (Fla. 2005) ..... 20

*Hitchcock v. State*,  
866 So. 2d 23, 27 (Fla. 2004) ..... 18, 19, 35

*Jones v. State*,  
591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991) ..... 2, 3

*Lambrix v. State*,  
124 So. 3d 890 (Fla. 2013) ..... 18

*Scott v. State*,  
46 So. 3d 59, 533 (Fla. 2009) ..... 18, 19

*Spaziano v. State*,  
879 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004) ..... 9

*State v. Lewis*,  
656 So. 2d 1248 (Fla. 1994) ..... 9, 36

*State v. Zeigler*,  
494 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1986) ..... 4

*Topps v. State*,  
865 So. 2d 123 (Fla. 2004) ..... 33, 34

*Zeigler v. Dugger*,  
524 So. 2d 419 (Fla. 1988) ..... 2

<i>Zeigler v. State,</i> 116 So. 3d 255 (Fla. 2013) .....	Passim
<i>Zeigler v. State,</i> 402 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 1981) .....	1
<i>Zeigler v. State,</i> 452 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1984) .....	4
<i>Zeigler v. State,</i> 473 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1985) .....	4
<i>Zeigler v. State,</i> 654 So. 2d 1162 (Fla. 1995) .....	Passim
<i>Zeigler v. State,</i> 967 So. 2d 125 (Fla. 2007) .....	Passim

**STATE STATUTES**

Fla. State Statute §25.11 .....	35
Fla. State Statute §925.11 .....	8, 9
Fla. State Statute §925.11(1)(a) .....	32

**STATE RULES**

<i>Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850</i> .....	36
<i>Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851</i> .....	1
<i>Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.853</i> .....	Passim
<i>Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.853(b)(2)</i> .....	28, 32, 34
<i>Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.853(b)(3)</i> .....	17, 18
<i>Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.853(b)(4)</i> .....	18
<i>Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.853(c)(5)</i> .....	18
<i>Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.853(c)(5)(A)-(C)</i> .....	17
